

Music Contest March 14, 2020

Loyola Marymount University 1 LMU Drive, Los Angeles, CA 90045

Official Rules:

- 1. Contestant must be currently enrolled in high school or home schooled, and of high school age.
- 2. There are **two sections** of this competition, one for vocalists and one for instrumentalists.
- 3. District Music Contest Cash Prizes for each section of the competition.

1st Place - \$1,000.00 2nd Place - \$500.00 3rd Place - \$250.00

- 4. Contestant may be selected by a Sponsoring Rotary Club or have won 1st place at a Sponsoring Rotary Club music contest prior to February 14, 2020.
- 5. The club's 1st place winner (or selected contestant) will advance to the District finals to be held March 14, 2020 at Loyola Marymount University.
- 6. **NEW** One contestant for Vocal and one for Instrumental may be sent to the District Music Contest per Rotary Club.

Note: Separate Entry Fee must be paid for each.

- 7. No later that February 14, 2020, the Club is responsible for sending to the District Office,
- a. the entry fee (paid by the club per entry) Clubs 24 members or less - \$90.00 Clubs 25-49 members - \$145.00 Clubs 50+ members - \$200.00
- b. the Registration/Consent Form signed by the Parent/Guardian (same form used for Club Contest)

- 8. An Online Registration Form must be completed by the Club on Rotary5280.org website no later than February 14th, 2020.
- 9. All forms may be found online at www.rotary5280.org

Application/Consent; Rules; Juror Evaluation Form.

District Contestants:

1. A piano will be available for performance or accompaniment at the District Music Contest. Contestants are responsible for providing their own accompanist.

All other instrumentalists must bring their own instruments.

- 2. An instrumental recording may be used for accompaniment. A computer for CD and Flash Drive to hook into the LMU sound system will be available.
- 3. Maximum performance time is 6 minutes. There will be a timer to indicate when a performance is nearing the 5 min. mark, and again when to stop. If a performance goes beyond 6 minutes, points will be deducted from the contestant's score.
- 4. It is the preference of the judges that sheet music and microphones not be used during competition.
- 5. The First place winner will be expected to perform at the Rotary District Conference April 30-May 3, 2020 at Lake Arrowhead Resort & Spa, 27984 Hwy 189, Lake Arrowhead, CA 92352.

For questions or clarification, contact:

Music Contest Chair Debbie Wehbe (323) 573-1950 Debbie.wehbe@gmail.com